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EXHIBIT B 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the 

County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
KEETON (AT&T MOBILITY) (PLN160825) 
RESOLUTION NO. ---- 
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Finding the project is for the replacement of 
a utility facility involving no expansion in 
capacity which qualifies as a Class “2” 
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15302(c) of the CEQA Guidelines and there 
are no exceptions pursuant to Section 
15300.2; and 

2) Approving a Coastal Development Permit 
and Design Approval to allow the 
replacement of an existing 10-foot tall guyed 
tower containing 2 microwave antennas with 
a new 22-foot tall guyed tower containing 2 
microwave antennas in approximately the 
same footprint. 

[PLN160825, Keeton, Richard & Susan and Don A. 
Mc Queen (AT&T Mobility), East of the intersection 
of State Highway 1 and Kyle Perine Road, Big Sur, 
Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan (APN: 419-201-005-
000)] 

 

 
The Coastal Development Permit and Design Approval application (PLN160825) came on 
for public hearing before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on January 25, 2018.  
Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, 
the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator 
finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan (General Plan); 
- Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan (BS LUP); 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 3 (BS CIP) 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20);   
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No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  The property is located east of the intersection of State Highway 1 and 
Kyle Perine Road, Big Sur (Assessor’s Parcel Number 419-201-005-
000), Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan area. The parcel is zoned Watershed 
and Scenic Conservation, 40-acres per unit, Design Control District, 
Coastal Zone or “WSC/40-D(CZ),” which allows establishment of a 
wireless communications facility subject to approval of a Coastal 
Development Permit pursuant to Section 20.17.050.KK of Title 20. The 
project is for the replacement of an existing wireless communication 
facility (WCF) consisting of a 10-foot tall guyed tower containing 2 
microwave antennas with a new 22-foot tall guyed tower containing 2 
microwave antennas within approximately the same footprint. The 
project is consistent with conditionally allowed uses on the property and 
is therefore an allowed land use for this site. 

  c)  Site Development Standards – The WSC zoning district provides site 
development standards that developments shall comply with. Section 
20.17.060.C.3 of Title 20 requires non-habitable structures to maintain a 
front setback of no more than 50-feet and side and rear yard setbacks of 
no more than 6-feet. The WFC is sited approximately 630-feet from the 
State Highway 1, 120-feet from the eastern property line (side), and 
over 1,000-feet from the northern property line (rear). The lease area 
containing the WCF is 100-square feet (10-feet by 10-feet) in size and is 
located within a non-exclusive easement for utilities and access. The 
applicant has provided documentation verifying granting of the lease 
holder’s right access, install, construct, maintain, restore, replace, and 
operate the WCF in the lease area. 

  d)  Design Control District - The purpose of the Design Control or “D” 
district is to provide regulation of location, size, configuration, 
materials, and colors of structures where design review is appropriate to 
assure protection of the public viewshed and/or neighborhood character. 
The project includes an increased height of an existing tower by 12-feet, 
resulting in a new 22-foot high tower. Policy 3.2.2.1 of the Big Sur 
Coast Land Use Plan defines critical viewshed as everything within 
sight of State Highway 1 and major public viewing areas. The elevation 
of State Highway 1 in the project area is roughly 180-feet above mean 
sea level (AMSL), whereas the development area is surveyed to be at 
473-feet AMSL. Thick vegetation surrounds the development area and 
consists of low brush and tall trees. Based on the elevation difference, 
vegetative screening, and the height of the proposed structure, the WCF 
cannot be seen from State Highway 1 is therefore not in the critical 
viewshed. In accordance with Section 20.64.310.C.5 of Title 20, the 
applicant submitted visual simulations of the replacement WCF, 
demonstrating no increase in visibility. Implementation of the project 
will not result in new views of the structure within the neighborhood or 
public viewshed. 

  e)  Land Disturbance – Implementation of the project will result in very 
little land disturbance. The proposed project includes replacement of a 
WCF in approximately the same location as the pre-existing WCF. The 
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existing tower will be dismantled and hauled off-site and the existing 2-
foot by 4-foot concrete pad that the tower and equipment shelter sits 
upon will be demolished. The applicant proposes to construct the new 2-
foot by 4-foot concrete pad and tower in the same footprint as the 
existing. Proposed development that would take place outside of the 
existing footprint would be the installation of 3 new guy wires. 

  f)  The proposed development is consistent with regulations for WCFs 
contained in Section 20.64.310 of Title 20. See subsequent Finding No. 
6 for further discussion. 

  g)  The project was referred to the Big Sur Land Use Advisory Committee 
(LUAC) for review on February 28, 2017. Based on the LUAC 
Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of 
Supervisors, this application warranted referral to the LUAC because 
approving hearing body for the project is the Zoning Administrator. No 
public comments were received and the committee had no issues, 
concerns, or suggested changes to the project. The LUAC recommended 
approval of the project, as proposed, by a vote of 3 to 0, with 1 member 
absent. 

  h)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on February 28, 2017 to 
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed 
above.   

  i)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN160825. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Cal-Fire Coastal, RMA-
Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, Environmental Health 
Bureau, and Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication 
from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the 
proposed development and any conditions recommended have been 
incorporated. 

  b)  Staff did not identify potential impacts to protected resources. In 
addition, the exposure to radio frequency emissions are within the 
Federal Communications Commission guidelines (see subsequent 
Finding Nos. 3 and 6). Therefore, the project is suitable for the site.   

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on February 28, 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN160825. 

    
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or 
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injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning, Cal-Fire Coastal, RMA - 
Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, RMA - Environmental 
Services, and Water Resources Agency. The respective agencies have 
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project 
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of 
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities are and will be available to the wireless 
communication facility (WCF). Access to the project site will be 
through an existing lease agreement granting AT&T Mobility the right 
to access the 100-square foot lease area on the subject property through 
an existing non-exclusive access easement. The WCF will be unmanned 
and therefore will not require potable water or sewer services.  

  c)  The applicant submitted documentation stating that according to the 
manufacturer’s specifications for the replacement antennas, the 
maximum power rating for transmitting radio frequency is below the 
mandatory effective radiating power (ERP), consistent with FCC 
regulations contained in Sections 1.1307; 1.1310; and 2.1093 of Title 47 
of the Code of Federal Regulations.  

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on February 28, 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN160825. 

    
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is not aware of any violations existing 
on subject property. There are no known violations on the subject 
parcel. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on February 28, 2017 and researched 
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN160825. 

    
5.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15302(c) categorically exempts the replacement of a utility facility 
involving no expansion in capacity. The proposed project includes the 
replacement of a WCF, also referred to as “Big Sur MW Repeater.” The 
existing WCF serves a backhaul site between two existing coverage 
sites (“Point Sur,” located at the Point Sur Lighthouse, Point Sur State 
Historic State Park northwest of the subject property and “Big Sur,” 
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located at the Post Ranch Inn southeast of the subject property) as fiber-
optic cables (hard wired) exist at the Big Sur coverage site and the Big 
Sur MW Repeater site, but not at the Point Sur coverage site. Due to the 
height of the existing towers, topography, and vegetation in the area, 
direct line of site, providing a wireless connection) between Big Sur and 
Point Sur is not feasible. Therefore, in order to provide the Point Sur site 
with bandwith, the Big Sur MW Repeater site receives microwave 
signals from the Big Sur site then transmits, or repeats, the signal to the 
Point Sur site and vice versa. The WCF does not provide coverage 
capabilities onsite and therefore will have no expansion in coverage as a 
result of project implementation.   

  b)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. The project is not located on a hazardous waste site, near 
a scenic highway or historical resource. Replacement of the WCF will 
occur in approximately the same footprint as the existing WCF. The 
existing tower will be dismantled and hauled off-site and the existing 2-
foot by 4-foot concrete pad that the tower and equipment shelter sits 
upon will be demolished. A new 2-foot by 4-foot concrete pad will be 
constructed and 22-foot tall tower with 2 microwave antennas and an 
equipment shelters will be construction upon the pad. Majority of the 
proposed development is confined within a pre-disturbed area except for 
the installation of 3 new guy wires. As a result, project implementation 
would result in very little land disturbance on an existing WCF site. The 
project would not contribute to a cumulative impact as there are no 
other wireless communication facilities in proximity of the project site.  

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on February 28, 2017 to verify that the 
site and proposed project meet the criteria for an exemption. No adverse 
environmental effects were identified during staff review of the 
development application during this site visit. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN160825. 

    
6.  FINDING:  WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES – The development 

of the proposed wireless communications facility will not significantly 
affect any designated public viewing area, scenic corridor or any 
identified environmentally sensitive area or resources. The site is 
adequate for the proposed development of the wireless communication 
facility and the applicant has demonstrated that it is the most adequate 
for the provision of services as required by the Federal Communications 
Commission. The proposed wireless communication facility complies 
with all the applicable requirements of Monterey County Code section 
20.64.310. The subject property on which the wireless communication 
facility is to be built is in compliance with all rules and regulations 
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions and any other provisions of Title 
20 and that all zoning violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid. 
The proposed telecommunication facility will not create a hazard for 
aircraft in flight. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The proposed project includes the replacement of a WCF, also referred 
to as “Big Sur MW Repeater.” The existing WCF serves a backhaul site 
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between two existing coverage sites (“Point Sur,” located at the Point 
Sur Lighthouse, Point Sur State Historic State Park northwest of the 
subject property and “Big Sur,” located at the Post Ranch Inn southeast 
of the subject property) as fiber-optic cables (hard wired) exist at the 
Big Sur coverage site and the Big Sur MW Repeater site, but not at the 
Point Sur coverage site. Due to the height of the existing towers, 
topography, and vegetation in the area, direct line of site, providing a 
wireless connection) between Big Sur and Point Sur is not feasible. 
Therefore, in order to provide the Point Sur site with bandwith, the Big 
Sur MW Repeater site receives microwave signals from the Big Sur site 
then transmits, or repeats, the signal to the Point Sur site and vice versa. 
The WCF does not and will not provide coverage as a result of project 
implementation. 

  b)  Zoning Requirements – The project includes replacement of a WCF in 
approximately the same footprint as an existing WCF. The existing 
tower will be dismantled and hauled off-site and the existing 2-foot by 
4-foot concrete pad that the tower and equipment shelter sits upon will 
be demolished. A new 2-foot by 4-foot concrete pad will be constructed 
and 22-foot tall tower with 2 microwave antennas and an equipment 
shelters will be construction upon the pad. Majority of the proposed 
development is confined within a pre-disturbed area except for the 
installation of 3 new guy wires. As a result, project implementation 
would result in very little land disturbance on an existing WCF site. The 
existing tower will be dismantled and hauled off-site, the existing 2-foot 
by 4-foot concrete pad that the tower and equipment shelter sits upon 
will be demolished, and a new 2-foot by 4-foot concrete pad and 22-foot 
tall with 2 microwave antennas will be constructed within the same 
footprint as the existing. The subject property is zoned Watershed and 
Scenic Conservation, 40-acres per unit, Design Control District, Coastal 
Zone or “WSC/40-D(CZ),” which allows establishment of a wireless 
communications facility subject to approval of a Coastal Development 
Permit pursuant to Section 20.17.050.KK of Title 20. Therefore, the 
WCF is an allowed use on the property. 

  c)  Public Viewing Area/Scenic Corridor – In accordance with Section 
20.64.310.H.1.a of Title 20, site location and development of WCFs 
shall preserve the visual character and aesthetic values of the specific 
parcel and surrounding land uses; thus, facilities shall be integrated to 
the maximum extent feasible to the existing characteristics of the site. 
As discussed in preceding Finding No. 1, Evidence “d,” the subject 
property is not visible from a public viewing area or scenic corridor and 
would not impact the existing visual character and aesthetic value of the 
site.  

  d)  Environmentally Sensitive Area – The subject property is located 
within California Red-Legged Frog Critical Habitat Unit MNT-3 (see 
Fish and Wildlife Service 50 CFR Part 17, effective April 16, 2010) 
which is over 40-square miles. Based in this identification and 
pursuant to Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations (47 CFR), the 
applicant prepared a “NEPA-FCC Screening Report” or “Focused 
Checklist Evaluation.” Although the development site does not contain 
hydric soils or hydrophytic vegetation indicative of a wetlands or 
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vegetation qualifying it as riparian habitat which would provide an 
aquatic breeding and non-breeding habitat, the checklist identified 
several precautionary measures based on its location within critical 
habitat. These measures include avoiding construction during rainy or 
drizzly conditions and installing erosion control best management 
practices. 

  e)  Adequate Site for Use – Replacement of the WCF will be confined 
within an existing lease area and will occur approximately within 
the existing footprint (see preceding Evidence “a” and “b”), 
resulting in very little land disturbance on an existing WCF site. 
Therefore, the site is adequate and appropriate for its intended 
purpose and the project will not result in an additional WCF in the 
area. 

  f)  Co-location Availability – Regulations call for co-location to the 
maximum extent feasible. However, since the proposed project includes 
replacement of a WCF within approximately the same footprint (see 
preceding Evidence “a” and “b”), co-location was not explored as a 
ideal alternative.  

  g)  Co-location Potential – The intended purpose of the WCF on the site is 
to provide a microwave repeater site between two different coverage 
sites (see preceding Evidence “a”) and it does not provide coverage 
capabilities onsite. Therefore, the potential for co-location was not 
explored. However, in accordance with Section 20.64.310 of Title 20, 
condition No. 8 has been incorporated encouraging future co-location if 
feasible. 

  h)  Alternative Site Location – Regulations call for the exploration of 
alternative sites. The proposed project includes replacement of a WCF 
where there is an existing line of site two coverage sites (see preceding 
Evidence “a”). Therefore, alternative site locations were not found 
necessary to explore as a feasible alternative. 

  i)  Alternative Design – As discussed in preceding Evidence “c,” the 
replacement WCF was not found to create and impact to the existing 
visual character of the site or area. Therefore, exploration of an 
alternative design was not required. 

  j)  The project is consistent with Section 20.92 (Airport Approaches 
Zoning) and does not require review by the Monterey County Airport 
Land Use Commission. Aircraft zones identified in Sections 20.92.040 
and 20.92.050 of Title 20 are not affected by project implementation 
and the proposed height is within limitations outlined in Section 
20.92.060 of Title 20. 

  k)  The project does not penetrate a FAR Part 77 Imaginary Surface since it 
is not located within five (5) miles of an airport (Monterey Peninsula, 
Salinas Municipal, Mesa Del Rey/King City, Carmel Valley, or 
Fritzsche Army/Fort Ord). 

  l)  Consistent Section 20.64.310 of Title 20, standard conditions for WCFs 
have been incorporated requiring indemnification, reduction of visual 
impacts, encouraging co-location (if feasible in the future), site 
restoration upon termination/abandonment, and ongoing compliance 
with FCC emission standards. See Condition Nos. 6 through 10. 
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7.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission. 

 EVIDENCE: a) Section 20.86.010 and 20.86.020 of the Monterey County Zoning 
Ordinance (Title 20) states that the proposed project is appealable to the 
Board of Supervisors.  

  b) Section 20.86.080.A.3 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 
20) states that the proposed project is subject to appeal by/to the 
California Coastal Commission because the proposed project is 
permitted as a conditional use in the Watershed and Scenic 
Conservation zoning district.   

 
 

DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator 
does hereby:  

1. Find the project is for the replacement of a utility facility involving no expansion in 
capacity which qualifies as a Class “2” Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15302(c) of the CEQA Guidelines and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 
15300.2; and 

2. Approve a Coastal Development Permit and Design Approval to allow the replacement of 
an existing 10-foot tall guyed tower containing 2 microwave antennas with a new 22-foot 
tall guyed tower containing 2 microwave antennas in approximately the same location; 

in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to 11 conditions, both being 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of January, 2018: 
 
 
 

________________________________________ 
Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON: 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.   
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 
FEE ON OR BEFORE:  
 
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE 
COASTAL COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION 
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
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NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN160825

Monterey County RMA Planning

1. PD001(A) SPECIFIC USES ONLY (WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This Coastal Development Permit and Design Approval (PLN160825) allows the 

replacement of an existing 10-foot tall guyed tower and 2 microwave antennas with a 

22-foot tall guyed tower and 2 new microwave antennas in approximately the same 

location. The property is located east of the intersection of State Highway 1 and Kyle 

Perine Road (Assessor’s Parcel Number 419-201-005-000), Big Sur Coast Land Use 

Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use 

regulations subject to the following terms and conditions.  The term "applicant" or 

"owner/applicant" as used in these conditions means Applicant* and its successors 

and assigns.  Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall 

commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the 

satisfaction of the Director of the RMA - Planning.  Any use or construction not in 

substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of 

County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and 

subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other than that specified by this 

permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate 

authorities.  To the extent that the County has delegated any condition compliance or 

mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency, the Water 

Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the County and the 

County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation 

measures are properly fulfilled.  (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Applicant (Applicant*) and its successors and assigns shall adhere to conditions 

and uses specified in the permit on an ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

1/16/2018Print Date: Page 1 of 511:28:49AM

PLN160825



2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Coastal Development Permit and Design Approval (Resolution Number ***) was 

approved by the Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 419-201-005-000 

on January 25, 2017. The permit was granted subject to 11 conditions of approval 

which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County RMA - 

Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note 

shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

1/16/2018Print Date: Page 2 of 511:28:49AM

PLN160825



4. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee 

schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy 

conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to 

clearing any conditions of approval.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition 

Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

5. PD007- GRADING WINTER RESTRICTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject parcel between October 15 and 

April 15 unless authorized by the Director of RMA - Building Services. (RMA - 

Planning and RMA - Building Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant, on an on-going basis, shall obtain authorization from the 

Director of RMA - Building Services Department to conduct land clearing or grading 

between October 15 and April 15.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

6. PD039(A) - WIRELESS INDEMNIFICATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant agrees as a condition and in consideration of the approval of the permit 

to enter into an indemnification agreement with the County whereby the applicant 

agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents and 

employees from actions or claims of any description brought on account of any injury 

or damages sustained by any person or property resulting from the issuance of the 

permit and conduct of the activities authorized under said permit.  Applicant shall 

obtain the permission of the owner on which the wireless communication facility is 

located to allow the recordation of said indemnification agreement, and the applicant 

shall cause said indemnification agreement to be recorded by the County Recorder as 

a prerequisite to the issuance of the building and/or grading permit.  The County shall 

promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding and the County 

shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof.  The County may, at its sole discretion, 

participate in the defense of such action, but such participation shall not relieve 

applicant of its obligations under this condition. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the Director of RMA-Planning for 

review and signature by the County.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, to RMA-Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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7. PD039(B) - WIRELESS REDUCE VISUAL IMPACTS

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall agree in writing that if future technological advances allow for 

reducing the visual impacts of the telecommunication facility, the applicant shall make 

modifications to the facility accordingly to reduce the visual impact as part of the 

facility's normal replacement schedule. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner /Applicant shall submit, 

in writing, a declaration agreeing to comply with the terms of this condition RMA - 

Planning for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

8. PD039(C) - WIRELESS CO-LOCATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant and/or successors assigns shall encourage co-location by other 

wireless carriers on this tower assuming appropriate permits are approved for 

co-location.  Any expansion or additions of microwave dishes, antennas and/or similar 

appurtenances located on the monopole, which are not approved pursuant to this 

permit, are not allowed unless the appropriate authority approves additional permits or 

waivers.  In any case, the overall height of the pole shall not exceed the specified 

height. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall encourage co-location by other 

wireless carriers on this tower assuming appropriate permits are approved for 

co-location. The overall height of the pole shall not exceed 22 feet.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

9. PD039(D) - WIRELESS REMOVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If the applicant abandons the facility or terminates the use, the applicant shall remove 

the monopole, panel antennas, and equipment shelter.  Upon such termination or 

abandonment, the applicant shall enter into a site restoration agreement subject to the 

approval of the Director of RMA - Planning and County Counsel.  The site shall be 

restored to its natural state within six (6) months of the termination of use or 

abandonment of the site.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to abandoning the facility or terminating the use, the Owner /Applicant shall 

submit a site restoration agreement to RMA - Planning subject to the approval of the 

RMA - Director of Planning and County Counsel.

Within 6 months of termination of use or abandonment of the site, the Owner 

Applicant shall restore the site to its natural state.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

1/16/2018Print Date: Page 4 of 511:28:49AM

PLN160825



10. PD039(E) - WIRELESS EMISSION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The facility must comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) emission 

standards.  If the facility is in violation of FCC emission standards, the Director of RMA 

- Planning shall set a public hearing before the Appropriate Authority whereupon the 

appropriate authority may, upon a finding based on substantial evidence that the 

facility is in violation of the then existing FCC emission standards, revoke the permit or 

modify the conditions of the permit. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to commencement of use and on an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall 

submit documentation demonstrating compliance with the FCC emission standards to 

the Director of RMA-Planning for review and approval.

On an on-going basis, if the facility is in violation of FCC emission standards, the 

Director of RMA-Planning shall set a public hearing before the Appropriate Authority to 

consider revocation or modification of the permit.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

11. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February 

22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a 

County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active 

raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of 

proposed tree removal activity.  During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be 

conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal.  If 

nesting birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be 

established by the project biologist. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the 

Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall submit to RMA-Planning a nest 

survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or 

migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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